
EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

A PROCLAMATION 

BY THE GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

TERMINATING STATES OF EMERGENCY 

I, GAVIN NEWSOM, Governor of the State of California, having 
found pursuant to Government Code section 8629 that the conditions of 
extreme peril to the safety of persons and property declared in the state 
of emergency proclamations listed below no longer exist, therefore 
proclaim that the states of emergency proclaimed on the following dates 
and in the following jurisdictions no longer exist, effective immediately: 

PROCLAMATIONS 

Heat Wave 7/9/2021 Statewide 

Heat Wave 

Heat Wave 

Heat Wave-
Accompanying 
Executive Order 
N-74-20 

Civil Unrest 

Pasqual Fire 

Cranston Fire 

Holiday Fire 

West Fire 

6/17/2021 

9/3/2020 

8/16/2020 

5/30/2020 

11/30/2018 

7/26/2018 

7/7/2018 

7/6/2018 

Statewide 

Statewide 

Statewide 

Los Angeles County and 
the City of Los Angeles 

San Diego County 

Riverside County 

Santa Barbara County 

San Diego County 

Statewide 

Los Angeles County 

Santa Barbara County 

Hepatitis 

Gas Leak 

Oil Spill 

10/13/2017 

1/6/2016 

5/20/2015 



I FURTHER DIRECT that as soon as hereafter possible, this 
Proclamation be filed in the Office of the Secretary of State and that 
widespread publicity and notice be given of this Proclamation. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have 
hereunto set my hand and caused 
the Great Seal of the State of 
California to be affixed this 25th day 
of Febru 2022. 

ATTEST: 

SHIRLEY N. WEBER, PH.D. 
Secretary of State 




