EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT STATE OF CALIFORNIA

A PROCLAMATION BY THE GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA TERMINATING STATES OF EMERGENCY

I, **GAVIN NEWSOM**, Governor of the State of California, having found pursuant to Government Code section 8629 that the conditions of extreme peril to the safety of persons and property declared in the state of emergency proclamations listed below no longer exist, therefore proclaim that the states of emergency proclaimed on the following dates and in the following jurisdictions no longer exist, effective immediately:

	DDOC! ANATIONS	
PROCLAMATIONS		
Heat Wave	7/9/2021	Statewide
Heat Wave	6/17/2021	Statewide
Heat Wave	9/3/2020	Statewide
Heat Wave – Accompanying Executive Order N-74-20	8/16/2020	Statewide
Civil Unrest	5/30/2020	Los Angeles County and the City of Los Angeles
Pasqual Fire	11/30/2018	San Diego County
Cranston Fire	7/26/2018	Riverside County
Holiday Fire	7/7/2018	Santa Barbara County
West Fire	7/6/2018	San Diego County
Hepatitis	10/13/2017	Statewide
Gas Leak	1/6/2016	Los Angeles County
Oil Spill	5/20/2015	Santa Barbara County

I FURTHER DIRECT that as soon as hereafter possible, this Proclamation be filed in the Office of the Secretary of State and that widespread publicity and notice be given of this Proclamation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have hereunto set my hand and caused the Great Seal of the State of California to be affixed this 25th day of February 2022.

GAWIN NEWSON

Governor of California

ATTEST:

SHIRLEY N. WEBER, PH.D. Secretary of State